UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERCEPTION OF FARAID
AMONG UiITM CAWANGAN
SELANGOR, KAMPUS PUNCAK
ALAM STUDENTS

MUHAMMAD NASIR BIN JAMALUDDIN

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or

qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student ; Muhammad Nasir Bin Jamaluddin

Student 1.D. No. : 2017606586

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat — 1C110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Thesis : Perception of Faraid Among Uitm Cawangan

Selangor, Kampus Puncak Alam Students.

Signature of NPT
Student

Date : December 2019



ABSTRACT

Abstract: Faraid is one of the first knowledge that God will take back from humans. This has
shown that faraid knowledge is very important. It is because of the attitude do not concerned of
Muslims today that this knowledge of faraid has been lost in the ages leading to misunderstandings
and disputes regarding faraid, and there are some who doubt in God's justice such as the men is
get two times more portion than women's in faraid. The purpose of this study was to identify the
level of perception of respondents towards faraid, to identify perceptual differences in terms of
gender, course and semester. Respondents for this study were to ACIS students, UiTM session
2019/2020. The research instrument used was a questionnaire developed from google form and
consisted of 12 question items. The reliability of the study tool is a = 0.748 which is high.The
findings of the study as a whole indicate that respondents’ perception of management and justice
is at the medium high level. At the end of the study, there are several suggestions were made to
improve the faraid management system to responsible bodies and th the responsibilities of lecturers
in educating students about faraid. Further studies are also proposed for future research.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENT v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES IX

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Significant of the study
1.5 Research objectives
1.6 Research question
1.7 Research scope
1.8 Conseptual research
1.9 Definition operation
1.9.1 Perception
1.9.2 Faraid
1.11 Conclusion

S OO O O O O O N DN WO N - -

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.0 Introduction 7
2.1 The Management of Inheritance Property (Faraid) 7



2.2.1 Pusaka Kecil

2.2.2 The flow chart of the process management in Pusaka Kecil

2.2.3 Amanah Raya Berhad
2.2.4 High Court
2.2.5 Shariah Court

2.3 The Justice of Faraid in the division of inheritance property

2.3.1 The justice in the distribution of property (faraid)

2.3.2 Equitable inheritance justice

2.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Population and sampling

3.2 Research instrument

3.3 Effects and reliability of instrument
3.3.1 Instrument reliability value

3.4 Questionnaires

3.5 Library research

3.6 Techniques and method data analysis
3.6.1 Anlysing quantitative data
3.6.2 Analysing qualitative data

3.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESEARCH FINDINGS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Respondent profile
4.2.1 Demographic background
4.3 Descriptive analysis

4.3.1 Faraid Management
4.3.2 Faraid Justice

10
11
12
13
13
15
17
16
19

21
21
22
22
23
23
23
23
24
24
25
25

26
26
26
26
31

31
37



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 SIGNIFICANT OF THE STUDY
	1.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.6 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.7 RESEARCH SCOPE
	1.8 CONCEPTUAL RESEARCH OF STUDY
	1.9 DEFINITION OPERATION
	1.9.1 Perception
	1.9.2 Faraid

	1.10 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 MANAGEMENT OF INHERITANCE PROPERTY (FARAID)
	2.2.1 Pusaka Kecil
	2.2.2 The flow chart of the process management in Pusaka kecil
	2.2.3 Amanah Raya Berhad
	2.2.4 High Court (Mahkamah Tinggi)
	2.2.5 Shariah Court (Mahkamah Syariah)

	2.3 THE JUSTICE OF FARAID IN THE DIVISION OF INHERITANCE PROPERTY
	2.3.1 The justice in the distribution of property (faraid)There is justice in the distribution of property in Islam. According to Hamid Pongoliu (2012) this justice exists in several divisions which is: -
	2.3.3 Equitable inheritance justice

	2.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 POPULATION AND SAMPLING
	3.3 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT
	3. 4 EFFECTS AND RELIABILITY OF INSTRUMENTS
	3.4.1 Instrument reliability value

	3.5 QUESTIONNAIRES
	3.6 LIBRARY RESARCH
	3.7 TECHNIQUES AND METHOD DATA ANALYST
	3.7.1 Analysing quantitative data
	3.7.2 Analysing qualitative data

	3.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4 : RESEARCH FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 Respondent Profile
	4.2.1 Demographic background

	4.3 DESCRIPTION ANALYSIS
	4.3.1 The findings of this study discuss the descriptive analysis perception faraid management among students.
	4.3.2 The findings of this study discuss the descriptive analysis perception faraid justice among students.

	4.4 INFERENCE ANALYSIS.
	4.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5 : DISCUSSION, SUMMARY& RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 DISCUSSION
	5.2.1 Perception towards Faraid

	5.3 SUMMARY
	5.4 RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.4.1 General recommendations
	5.4.2 Recommendations to Lecturers
	5.4.3 Recommendations to UiTM
	5.4.4 Recommendation for further research

	5.5 CONCLUSION

	REFFERENCES
	APPENDICES



