### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# PERCEPTION OF FARAID AMONG UITM CAWANGAN SELANGOR, KAMPUS PUNCAK ALAM STUDENTS

#### MUHAMMAD NASIR BIN JAMALUDDIN

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat** 

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies** 

December 2019

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Muhammad Nasir Bin Jamaluddin

Student I.D. No. : 2017606586

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat – IC110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Thesis : Perception of Faraid Among Uitm Cawangan

Selangor, Kampus Puncak Alam Students.

Signature of :

Student

Date : December 2019

#### **ABSTRACT**

Abstract: Faraid is one of the first knowledge that God will take back from humans. This has shown that faraid knowledge is very important. It is because of the attitude do not concerned of Muslims today that this knowledge of faraid has been lost in the ages leading to misunderstandings and disputes regarding faraid, and there are some who doubt in God's justice such as the men is get two times more portion than women's in faraid. The purpose of this study was to identify the level of perception of respondents towards faraid, to identify perceptual differences in terms of gender, course and semester. Respondents for this study were to ACIS students, UiTM session 2019/2020. The research instrument used was a questionnaire developed from google form and consisted of 12 question items. The reliability of the study tool is  $\alpha = 0.748$  which is high. The findings of the study as a whole indicate that respondents' perception of management and justice is at the medium high level. At the end of the study, there are several suggestions were made to improve the faraid management system to responsible bodies and the responsibilities of lecturers in educating students about faraid. Further studies are also proposed for future research.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background study	2
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Significant of the study	4
1.5 Research objectives	4
1.6 Research question	5
1.7 Research scope	5
1.8 Conseptual research	5
1.9 Definition operation	5
1.9.1 Perception	6
1.9.2 Faraid	6
1.11 Conclusion	6
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.0 Introduction	7
2.1 The Management of Inheritance Property (Faraid)	7

	2.2.1 Pusaka Kecil	10
	2.2.2 The flow chart of the process management in Pusaka Kecil	11
	2.2.3 Amanah Raya Berhad	12
	2.2.4 High Court	13
	2.2.5 Shariah Court	13
2.3	The Justice of Faraid in the division of inheritance property	15
	2.3.1 The justice in the distribution of property (faraid)	17
	2.3.2 Equitable inheritance justice	16
2.4	Conclusion	19
CH	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	21
3.0	Introduction	21
3.1	Population and sampling	22
3.2	Research instrument	22
3.3	Effects and reliability of instrument	23
	3.3.1 Instrument reliability value	23
3.4	Questionnaires	23
3.5	Library research	23
3.6	Techniques and method data analysis	24
	3.6.1 Anlysing quantitative data	24
	3.6.2 Analysing qualitative data	25
3.7	Conclusion	25
СH	APTER FOUR: RESEARCH FINDINGS	26
	Introduction	26
	Respondent profile	26
<b>⊤.</b> ∠	4.2.1 Demographic background	26
<b>43</b>	Descriptive analysis	31
τ. <i>J</i>	4.3.1 Faraid Management	31
	4.3.2 Faraid Justice	37